
UNIVERSITI 
TEKNOLOGI 
MARA 

UBIQUITOUS FARM (U-FARM) 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

Electrical Engineering (Electronic) 

EE241 

Technology Entrepreneurship 

ENT600 

8 

U-Farm 

Faculty 

Program 

Program Code 

Course 

Course Code 

Semester 

Group Name 

Group members 

1. Ahmad Faiz Bin Hussin 
2. Muhammad Wafiq Bin Zakaria 
3. Muhammad Asyraf Bin Abdul Ghafar 
4. Mussyazwann Azizi Bin Mustaffa Azizi 

Submitted to: En. Nurul Hafez Bin Abdul Halil 

Submission date: 13 December 2019 



Table of Contents 

No. Contents " " Page Number 

! 1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
4.0 
4.1 
4.2 

4.3 
4.4 
4.5 

5.0 
5.1 
5.2 

5.3 
5.4 
6.0 
6.1 
6.2 
6.3 
6.4 
6.5 
6.6 
6.1 
6.8 
6.9 
7.0 
8.0 
9.0 

Executive Summary 
Product or Service Description 
Technology Description 
Market Analysis and Strategies 
Customers 
Market Size and Trends 
4.2.1 Price Calculation 

Competition and Competitive Edges 
Estimated Market Share and Sales 
Marketing Strategy 
4.5.1. Overall Marketing Strategy 
4.5.2. Pricing 
4.5.3. Sales Tactics 
4.5.4. Service and Warranty Policy 
4.5.5. Advertising and promotion 
4.5.6. Distribution 

Management Team 
Organization 
Key Management Personnel 
5.2.1. Career Highlights 
5.2.2. Duties and responsibilities of management team 

Management Compensation and Ownership 
Supporting Professional Advisors and Services 

1 Financial Estimates 
Capital Expenditures Projection 
Pre-Operating and Working Capital Projection 
Sales and Purchase Projections 
Project Implementation Cost 
Source of Financing 
Depreciation of Fixed Assets 
Pro-forma Income Statement 
Pro-forma Balance Sheet 
Financial Performance 
Project Milestones 
Conclusions 
Appendices 

1 
3 
4 
5 
5 
5 
6 
7 
8 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 
9 1 
10 
11 1 
11 
12 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
16 
16 
18 
19 1 
19 
21 | 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

2 



List of Tables 

Table 1: Price calculation 

Table 2. Market Size and Trends 

Table 3. Strength and weakness of competitors 

Table 4. Estimated Market Share and Sales 

Table 5. Career highlights 

Table 6. Duties and responsibilities 

Table 8. Professional Advisors and Services 

Table 9. Capital Expenditure Projection 

Table 10. Pre-Operating and Working Capital Projection 

Table 13. Source of Financing 

Table 14. Depreciation of Fixed Assets 

Table 15. Pro-forma Income Statement 

Table 16. Pro-forma Balance Sheet 

Table 17. Financial Performance 

6 

7 

7 

8 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1 6 

17 ! 

18 

19 

20 

21 | 

22 

23 

24 

3 



List of Figures 

Figure 1: Management 

Organization 11 

Figure 2: 3D Model of the product, U-Farm 27 

Figure 3: Block Diagram of U-

Farm 27 

4 



1.0 Executive Summary 

According to the Industrial Revolution 4.0, technology entrepreneurship subject had a 

goal that wants the UiTM's Student to create a product that follows the nowadays 

technology. Therefore, for our group U-Farm (Ubiquitous Farm) is chosen to be of the new 

development product to be introduced in Industrial Revolution 4.0. The target of this product 

is to innovate or improve the smart greenhouse to be more effective in produce high quality 

and quantity of the plant. 

This product involves hardware and software development. In the hardware part, we 

use the Arduino controller to send and receive a signal process which is from the signal from 

the sensor and instruction to the valve. In this product, there are two types of sensors that had 

been used which is soil moisture sensor and PH sensor. Moreover, Node MCU also used to 

display the condition of the soil on the phone. It will show the PH and the moisture of the 

soil. Other than that, the user can control the system by using their phones. The software that 

had been used is the coding to give an instruction to the Arduino controller. The language for 

the software is C++ and C programming. 

Testing will be done continuously and in stages. We will first develop and test the 

hardware components and communications. The second stage will be to run the system which 

controls the valve for the solution to the plant. For a subject in this project, two tomato plants 

are used to show the difference of with and without U-Farm. Then, the timer will be tested 

for the system which is set twice per day at 7 a.m and 5 p.m. Next, the display of the PH and 

moisture of the soil must be seen on the phone. The type of Internet of Things (IoT) that been 

used is Wi-Fi. Therefore, this product can follow Industrial Revolution 4.0. Lastly, 

everything will be troubleshooting to identify the error or problem that occur during using 

this system. 

This system could assist or lead the future projects to be more effective in the farming 

industry. Nowadays, there are many types of smart farming that had been used or created to 

achieve the high quality and quantity of the plant or farm. Therefore, this product will be one 

of the ideas in new development product to gain or increase the benefits of the farming 

industry such as the quality of the farm or plant, reduce the human work and approach people 

to start farming with an easy system that will simplify their work and help the beginners. 

6 


