

UBIQUITOUS FARM (U-FARM)

Faculty : Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Program: Electrical Engineering (Electronic)

Program Code : EE241

Course : Technology Entrepreneurship

Course Code : ENT600

Semester : 8

Group Name : U-Farm

Group members:-

1. Ahmad Faiz Bin Hussin

2. Muhammad Wafiq Bin Zakaria

3. Muhammad Asyraf Bin Abdul Ghafar

4. Mussyazwann Azizi Bin Mustaffa Azizi

Submitted to: En. Nurul Hafez Bin Abdul Halil

Submission date: 13 December 2019

Table of Contents

No.	Contents	Page Number
1.0	Executive Summary	1
2.0	Product or Service Description	3
3.0	Technology Description	4
4.0	Market Analysis and Strategies	5
4.1	Customers	5
4.2	Market Size and Trends	5
	4.2.1 Price Calculation	6
4.3	Competition and Competitive Edges	7
4.4	Estimated Market Share and Sales	8
4.5	Marketing Strategy	8
	4.5.1. Overall Marketing Strategy	8
	4.5.2. Pricing	8
	4.5.3. Sales Tactics	9
	4.5.4. Service and Warranty Policy	9
	4.5.5. Advertising and promotion	9
	4.5.6. Distribution	10
5.0	Management Team	11
5.1	Organization	11
5.2	Key Management Personnel	12
	5.2.1. Career Highlights	12
	5.2.2. Duties and responsibilities of management team	13
5.3	Management Compensation and Ownership	14
5.4	Supporting Professional Advisors and Services	15
6.0	Financial Estimates	16
6.1	Capital Expenditures Projection	16
6.2	Pre-Operating and Working Capital Projection	16
6.3	Sales and Purchase Projections	18
6.4	Project Implementation Cost	19
6.5	Source of Financing	19
6.6	Depreciation of Fixed Assets	21
6.7	Pro-forma Income Statement	22
6.8	Pro-forma Balance Sheet	23
6.9	Financial Performance	24
7.0	Project Milestones	25
8.0	Conclusions	26
9.0	Appendices	27

List of Tables

Table 1: Price calculation	6
Table 2. Market Size and Trends	7
Table 3. Strength and weakness of competitors	7
Table 4. Estimated Market Share and Sales	8
Table 5. Career highlights	12
Table 6. Duties and responsibilities	13
Table 7. Management and compensation and ownership	14
Table 8. Professional Advisors and Services	15
Table 9. Capital Expenditure Projection	16
Table 10. Pre-Operating and Working Capital Projection	17
Table 11. Sales and Purchase Projections	18
Table 12. Project Implementation Cost	19
Table 13. Source of Financing	20
Table 14. Depreciation of Fixed Assets	21
Table 15. Pro-forma Income Statement	22
Table 16. Pro-forma Balance Sheet	23
Table 17. Financial Performance	24

List of Figures

Figure 1: Management	
Organization	11
Figure 2: 3D Model of the product, U-Farm	
Figure 3: Block Diagram of U-	
Farm	27

1.0 Executive Summary

According to the Industrial Revolution 4.0, technology entrepreneurship subject had a goal that wants the UiTM's Student to create a product that follows the nowadays technology. Therefore, for our group U-Farm (Ubiquitous Farm) is chosen to be of the new development product to be introduced in Industrial Revolution 4.0. The target of this product is to innovate or improve the smart greenhouse to be more effective in produce high quality and quantity of the plant.

This product involves hardware and software development. In the hardware part, we use the Arduino controller to send and receive a signal process which is from the signal from the sensor and instruction to the valve. In this product, there are two types of sensors that had been used which is soil moisture sensor and PH sensor. Moreover, Node MCU also used to display the condition of the soil on the phone. It will show the PH and the moisture of the soil. Other than that, the user can control the system by using their phones. The software that had been used is the coding to give an instruction to the Arduino controller. The language for the software is C++ and C programming.

Testing will be done continuously and in stages. We will first develop and test the hardware components and communications. The second stage will be to run the system which controls the valve for the solution to the plant. For a subject in this project, two tomato plants are used to show the difference of with and without U-Farm. Then, the timer will be tested for the system which is set twice per day at 7 a.m and 5 p.m. Next, the display of the PH and moisture of the soil must be seen on the phone. The type of Internet of Things (IoT) that been used is Wi-Fi. Therefore, this product can follow Industrial Revolution 4.0. Lastly, everything will be troubleshooting to identify the error or problem that occur during using this system.

This system could assist or lead the future projects to be more effective in the farming industry. Nowadays, there are many types of smart farming that had been used or created to achieve the high quality and quantity of the plant or farm. Therefore, this product will be one of the ideas in new development product to gain or increase the benefits of the farming industry such as the quality of the farm or plant, reduce the human work and approach people to start farming with an easy system that will simplify their work and help the beginners.